

No. 19-1774

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

ANGEL LUIS THOMAS, Sr.,

Appellant,

v.

Col. TYREE C. BLOCKER, et al.,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Order of March 20, 2019, of the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania  
denying a Preliminary Injunction

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Marianne Sawicki, Esq.  
Law Office of Marianne Sawicki LLC  
2530 South Blair Avenue  
Huntingdon, Pennsylvania 16652  
(814) 506-2636

Attorney for Angel Luis Thomas, Sr.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
I. JURISDICTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
A. Does federal SORNA impose obligations directly upon individuals?.....	2
B. If federal SORNA imposes obligations upon individuals, then does it exempt those who remain within state borders?.....	2
C. Does federal SORNA oblige state agents to compel an individual to register when he is exempted from registration by the state SORNA?.....	2
D. Was it error to deny injunctive relief on the premise that federal SORNA obliged Thomas to register even if the state SORNA did not?.....	3
III. RELATED CASES .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
VI. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Federal SORNA incentivizes the states to impose certain registration requirements but does not impose those requirements directly on individuals.....	8
1. Standard of review.....	8
2. Congress directed SORNA’s requirements to state and territorial legislatures.....	8
3. Each provision of SORNA advances the overall statutory scheme as enacted by Congress under its Commerce Clause powers. ....	9
4. SORNA does not grant police power to the federal government.....	11
5. Courts defer to the understanding of the agency that administers a federal statute. ....	13

6.	SORNA uses financial incentives to encourage the states to comply, in accord with principles of federalism. ....	16
B.	Federal SORNA does not apply to offenders who remain within the borders of their home state. ....	19
1.	Standard of review.....	19
2.	SORNA does not provide for enforcement against individuals unless they cross state lines. ....	19
3.	Registration is not compulsory under SORNA for Thomas as long as he stays in Pennsylvania. ....	22
C.	Federal SORNA neither authorizes nor obliges state employees to compel an individual to register as a sex offender when he is exempted from such registration by the state SORNA. ....	23
1.	Standard of review.....	23
2.	Under the anticommandeering principle, state employees do not carry out federal directives. ....	24
3.	The current Pennsylvania registration statute, on its face, excludes offenses committed earlier than 1996. ....	24
4.	The prior Pennsylvania registration statute was declared unconstitutional when applied retroactively. ....	25
5.	Federal SORNA can effect registration only through the various registration regimes that the states and other localities establish. ....	26
D.	The Order denying injunctive relief to Thomas was based on errors of law, procedural lapses, and misperceptions, so it should be vacated.....	29
1.	Standard of review.....	29
2.	Thomas is likely to prevail in the underlying litigation. ....	29
3.	Thomas incurs irreparable harm while injunctive relief is withheld. ....	30

4. The district court adopted the R&R without conducting de novo review of Objections and then “admonished” Thomas’s counsel. ....	31
VII. CONCLUSION.....	34
VIII. CERTIFICATES OF ADMISSION AND COMPLIANCE.....	34
IX. PROOF OF SERVICE.....	36

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) ..	13, 17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	17
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	9, 15, 21, 23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Cmwlth. v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Comm. v. Thomas</i> , No. CP-67-CR-0000447-1991 (C.P. York 1991).....	25
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000).....	10
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	13

<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	24
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012) .....	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 695 Fed. App'x 639 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10, 23
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011).....	
.....	6, 7, 8, 10, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 19, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
Act 10 of 2018.....	1, 3, 4, 7, 24, 25, 31, 33
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006 .....	8, 14, 19, 22, 23
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act .....	
.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 19, 26, 27, 29, 33
Uniform Code of Military Justice .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Lori McPherson, *The Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) at 10 Years: History, Implementation, and the Future*, 64 DRAKE L. REV. 741 (2016)..... 28

SMART Office, *Current Case Law and Issues*, March 2018, <https://smart.gov>..... 14, 15, 16, 28

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 5

**Regulations**

Final Guidelines, 73 Fed. Reg. 38,030 (July 2, 2008)..... 26, 27

Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,849 (Dec. 29, 2010)..... 23, 27

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 17, Ex Post Facto Clause..... 26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1, Ex Post Facto Clause ..... 26

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11-14, Military Regulation Clauses ..... 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18, Necessary and Proper Clause ..... 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3, Commerce Clause..... 9, 10

**Congressional Reports**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-218 (2005) ..... 9
